
 
 
 

 

Pension Board AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 8 January 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP     (Quorum 3, including at least one Employer representative and one  

 Scheme Member representative). 

   

Chair: 

 

Mr R Harbord  

 

Board Members: 

 
Councillor James Lee - Harrow Council, Employer Representative 

     Gerald Balabanoff (VC) 
     Vacant 
     Vacant 

- Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners 
- Scheme Members' Representative - Active Members 
- Employer Representative – Scheduled and Admitted 

Bodies 
  

  
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Nikoleta Nikolova, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 8284    Email: nikoleta.nikolova@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Pension Board - 8 January 2020 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 30 December 2019 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Pension Board - 8 January 2020 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

2. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2019 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 3rd January 2020.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

4. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

6. PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETINGS 18 DECEMBER 2019   (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
7. PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 30TH 

SEPTEMBER 2019   (Pages 31 - 36) 
 
8. SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW   (Pages 37 - 58) 
 
9. PENSION BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2019-20   (Pages 59 - 62) 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - Nil   

 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Pension Board - 8 January 2020 4 

 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 Pension Board - 31 October 2019 - 22 - 

 

PENSION BOARD  

MINUTES 

 

31 OCTOBER 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Mr R Harbord 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor James Lee Harrow Council, Employer 
Representative 

 * Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

   
In 
attendance: 
(Officers) 

 Iain Millar Treasury and Pensions   
Manager  
  

   
* Denotes Member present 
 
 

45. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations to be made. 
 

46. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

47. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

48. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received.  
 

49. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 

5

Agenda Item 2
Pages 5 to 10



 

- 23 -  Pension Board - 31 October 2019 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

50. Pension Fund Committee Meetings 11 September 2019   
 
The Board considered the minutes of the Pension Fund Committee meeting 
held on 11 September 2019 which were circulated at the meeting.  
 
A copy of the new performance dashboard prepared by Aon which was 
discussed by the Committee was also circulated to the Board.  The Board 
commented on the comprehensiveness of the dashboard in bringing together 
all elements of the Pension Fund for Q2.  However, the Board expressed 
concerns about the recent changes to London LGPS CIV and how operation 
strategies were being delivered. 
 
The officer drew the attention of the Board to the following: 
 

 the CIV was improving and concerns over operational strategies were 
being addressed.  A replacement for the post of Chief Investment 
officer was also being addressed. Mike O’Donnell, Chief Executive 
Officer of the London CIV, was due to attend the next Pension Fund 
Committee meeting; 

  

 evaluation update was progressing well, with an indicative value of 
94% funding as of 31 March 2019.  Intention was to maintain stability 
and freeze employer contributions for the next three years.  The Board 
commented on the usefulness of the dashboard and requested that a 
copy be sent to all Members;  
 

 a session on the Pension Fund Committee had noted that the interim 
actuarial results showed that the deficit level had gone down, but it was 
not appropriate to reduce employer contributions as it was important to 
maintain stability of contributions over the medium term;   

 

 the overall Fund’s performance was as anticipated to be mid quartile in 
the local authority universe.  All funds are likely to have improved 
because of positive investment returns, with Harrow Council being 
among the earliest local authorities with the whole fund actuarial results 
being completed ahead of schedule; 
 

 review on investment strategy deferred until later date due to upcoming 
parliamentary elections. 
 

RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted;  

 
(2) the governance review and engagement report be presented to the 

next Pension Board meeting.   
 

6



 

Pension Board - 31 October 2019 - 24 - 

51. Pension  Administration Performance Monitoring   
 
The Board received a report on performance monitoring information for the 
quarter ending 30 June 2019. 
 
An officer stated that it had been a busy quarter during which the pension 
team have had to prepare external auditor reports and actuarial valuation 
reports.  All key tasks had been completed on time, which demonstrated 
consistent performance and commitment of the team. 
 
Responding to a question, an officer advised that the rising number of pension 
members was a reflection of part time workers as well as people with more 
than one employment. 
 
Whilst the Board noted that no known breaches of law had been made in the 
current financial year, it expressed concerns over the Board’s potential non-
compliance with the Act as a result of its Board vacancies, adding that it 
needed to be urgently addressed.  It was agreed that the matter be discussed 
further under item 9 on the agenda.  
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

52. Review of Pension Board Representation and  Terms of Reference   
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Finance, setting out 
proposals to increase the membership representation and amend the terms of 
reference to reflect the proposed changes to the Board membership.  
 
In response to questions and comments from Board members, an officer 
stated that the current recruitment strategy of new members was based 
predominantly on circular notifications and individual approaches but no 
recruitment campaign had been set up yet.  An officer undertook to explore 
the idea of developing a recruitment campaign, which would include an open 
process for potential employer representative and update the Board at the 
next meeting. Pension Board have requested that its Terms of Reference are 
amended to increase Board representation to ensure that each meeting is 
quorate.  
 
The options available were: 
 
(i) to increase the number of  employer and member representatives  on 

Pension Board equally, 
 

or 
   

(ii) to appoint one Administering Authority reserve member and one 
Scheme  Member reserve member, ( as there are no reserve members 
in the current terms of reference). 

 
Referencing the proposed membership composition, the Board agreed that 
the optimal format for the Board would be a combination of 3 employer, 
3 scheme and 1 independent members, thereby avoiding potential issues with 

7



 

- 25 -  Pension Board - 31 October 2019 

attendance and ensuring quorum at meetings (pp 36 & 37 of the report).  It 
was agreed that further changes be deferred until after the next Full Council 
meeting to allow changes set out in the current report be made.  An officer 
undertook seek legal advice on the proposed changes and amend the terms 
of reference accordingly, to reflect the Board’s views and provide an update at 
the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the contents of the report on the revised Pension Board’s Terms of 

Reference be noted; 
 

(2) the report be deferred for consideration and approval by Council until 
such a date as to allow further amendments to membership terms be 
made and legal agreement be sought.  

 
53. Pension Board Draft Annual Report 2018-19   

 
The Board received a draft from the Director of Finance on the Pension 
Board’s Annual Report, setting out actions taken by the Board in the year to 
31 March 2019. 
 
Following comments from Board members, an officer undertook to make 
changes to the wording on meeting frequency (pp.45/46 of the report), 
following consultation with the Chair.  It was agreed that the amended draft 
Annual Report be circulated for comments to Board members before referring 
to Full Council for approval.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be recommended to Council, subject to agreed 
changes to the wording of the content.  
 

54. Pension  Board  Work Programme 2019-20 and External Audit 
Completion Report   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance, which reviewed the 
Board’s actions to date and invited members to comment on the suggested 
Work Programme for 2019-20.  The officer advised that there had been no 
material changes to the work programme following the external auditor report.  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the meeting on 12 December be deferred until 8 January 2020 due to 

the parliamentary elections; 
 

(3) the Annual Survey of Pension Board be circulated for comments to 
members; 
 

(4) a training session/re-fresher be scheduled for January 2020.  
 

8



 

Pension Board - 31 October 2019 - 26 - 

55. Any Other Business   
 
Councillor Lee informed the Board of a recently attended talk on pension 
investment and fund allocation, suggesting that more focus be attributed to 
private pension funds going and impact of Brexit going forward.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the written notes of the discussion be circulated to 
members for information.   
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.20 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) RICHARD HARBORD 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PENSION BOARD 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 January 2020 

Subject: 

 

Pension Fund Committee 18 December 
2019 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
 
Appendix 1 : Investment Dashboard  
Appendix 2: Minutes of Pension Fund Committee 
18 December 2019 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

The report summarises the matters considered by the Pension Fund 
Committee at the meeting on 18 December 2019, attaches the minutes of the 
meeting and invites the Board to agree any comments they might wish to 
make to Pension Fund Committee.  
  

Recommendation 

 
Pension Board is requested to note the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11

Agenda Item 6
Pages 11 to 30



Section 2 – Report 

 
1. Matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting 

on 18 December  2019 
 

Report Comments /Action Taken 

  

Pension Fund Committee – 
Dashboard and Update on 
Regular items 

Performance Dashboard. See Appendix 1. 
 
Pension Fund Committee requested London  
CIV Chief Investment Officer be invited to 
present deferred training session prior to the 
next Committee meeting on 25th March 2020. 
 
Members agreed that the Director of Finance 
arrange a performance review meeting with 
PIRC and report back on available options 

98. Competition and Markets 
Authority Order: Setting 
Investment Consultant 
Objectives   
 

The Committee reviewed a report which set   
proposed objectives for the investment 
consultant. The objectives are 
[...]
s document in this regard. 

Calculations may be derived from our proprietary models in use at that time. Models may be based on historical analysis 

of data and other methodologies and we may have incorporated their subjective judgement to complement such data as 

is available. It should be noted that models may change over time and they should not be relied upon to capture future 

uncertainty or events.

18



5Aon Hewitt Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

Aon Hewitt Limited

Aon Hewitt Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

Registered in England & Wales No. 4396810

Registered office:

The Aon Centre  |  The Leadenhall Building  |  122 Leadenhall Street  |  London  |  EC3V 4AN  

To protect the confidential and proprietary information included in this material, it may not be disclosed or 

provided to any third parties without the prior written consent of Aon Hewitt Limited.

Aon Hewitt Limited does not accept or assume any responsibility for any consequences arising from any person, 

other than the intended recipient, using or relying on this material.

Copyright © 2019 Aon Hewitt Limited.  All rights reserved.

19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 Pension Fund Committee - 18 December 2019 - 51 - 

 
 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  

MINUTES 

 

18 DECEMBER 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Keith Ferry 
   
Councillors: * Dean Gilligan 

* Norman Stevenson 
 

* Bharat Thakker 
 

Co-optee 
(Non-voting): 
 

* Howard Bluston 
 

 
 

Trade Union 
Observers: 
 

  John Royle 
 

† Pamela Belgrave 
 

Independent 
Advisers: 

* Mr C Robertson Independent 
Adviser 

 

 * Honorary 
Alderman R Romain 

Independent 
Adviser 

 

    
 
* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

92. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

93. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
All Agenda Items 
 
Councillor Norman Stevenson, a member of the Committee, declared a non-
pecuniary interest in that he was a Director of Cathedral Independent 
Financial Planning Ltd., and that he had clients who were past and present 

21



 

- 52 -  Pension Fund Committee - 18 December 2019 

members of the Harrow Pension Scheme.  His wife was a member of Harrow 
Council’s Pension Scheme.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters 
were considered and voted upon. 
 

94. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019, 
be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

95. Matters Arising from the Minutes of the Meeting held 11 September 2019   
 
Pension Fund Committee – Performance Dashboard and Update on 
Regular Items (Minute 87) 
 
An officer undertook to ensure that the various documents – an overview of 
the CIV – referred to in the last paragraph on page 9 of the agenda were sent 
to all members of the Committee. 
 
He explained why representatives of the London CIV were unable to attend 
the pre-meeting session of the Committee that evening.  The Committee 
agreed that the London CIV ought to be invited to the next meeting for a 
pre-meeting session at 5.30 pm and to remain for the Committee meeting 
scheduled to be held on 25 March 2020 at 6.30 pm when an item would be 
included on the agenda.  
 
Actuarial Valuation 2019 (Minute 90) 
 
The Director of Finance reported on her discussions with the Council’s 
external auditor, Mazars, regarding the 2019 valuation update.  She reported 
that she had brought the matter to their attention and informed them that the 
methodology had changed.  The change had not been of an immediate 
concern for Mazars but they would comment further during the audit process 
in January or February 2020.  The Director undertook to inform the Committee 
of any concerns expressed by Mazars.  
 

96. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  
[...]
6 pm, closed at 6.52 pm). 
 
 
 

28



 

Pension Fund Committee - 18 December 2019 - 59 - 

 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH FERRY 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PENSION BOARD 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 January 2020 

Subject: 

 

Pension Administration Performance 
Monitoring to 30th September 2019. 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1: Pension Administration 
Performance Monitoring Q2 to 30th 
September 2019. 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report presents the Board with performance monitoring information for 
the quarter ending 30th September 2019. 
  

Recommendation 

 
Pension Board is requested to note the report. 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

1. At several of their meetings the Board has rightly suggested that it sees 
part of their role as monitoring the service performance of the Fund. To 
date it has received a substantial amount of performance information 
through the Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts, the Scheme Advisory 
Board’s Benchmarking and Key Performance Indicators return and reports 
on the triennial actuarial valuation .It has also been monitoring comparative 
pensions administration indicators since June 2017.   

 

31

Agenda Item 7
Pages 31 to 36



2. The Pensions administration performance statistics measured against the 
national benchmarks for Quarter 2 to 30 September 2019 are set out in 
Appendix 1. The Board is invited to comment on this performance. 

 
3. Table 1 below sets out the membership of the Pension Fund in the current 

year to 30 September 2019, with previous years to 31 March as a 
comparator. The percentage of active members in the fund is one indicator 
of the maturity of the fund. 

 

Table 1                Pension Members to 30 June 2019   

 31 March  
2017 

31 March 
2018 

31 March 
2019 

30 September 
2019   

Pensioners  5,576 5,760 5,795 5,408 

Deferred 6,925 7,115 6,966 6,925 
Active 
Members 

5,659 5,557 5,400 5,659 

%  Active 
Members 

31.2% 30.1% 29.7% 31.5% 

Total 18,160 18,432 18,161 17,992 

 
Requirement to Report Breaches of Law 
 
4. Pension Board reviewed the breaches in law policy and breaches reporting 

procedure at its meeting on 20th September 2018. 
 

5. There have been no known breaches of law in the current financial year. 
 
Internal Disputes Cases and Complaints 
 
6. No internal disputes have been raised in the current financial year. 
 
Issue of Annual Benefit Statements 

 
7. All benefit statements were published and distributed in early August well 

before the 31 August 2019 deadline.  
 

Payment of Employer Contributions  
 
8. Employer contributions are required to be paid in arrears by the 19th of 

each month.  All employer contributions have been paid on time in the year 
to date. Employers are contacted if payment has not been received by the 
due date.  
 

Legal Implications 
 

9. None 

 
Financial Implications 
 
10 .Whilst this report discusses numerous matters relevant to the financial 

standing of the Pension Fund there are no financial implications arising 
directly from it.   

32



 

Risk Management Implications 
 
11. Relevant risks are included in the Pension Fund risk register 

 
Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty  

 
12. Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  No.  There are no 

direct equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

Council Priorities 
 
13. Investment performance has a direct impact on the financial health of the 

Pension Fund which directly affects the level of employer contribution 
which then, in turn, affects the resources available for the Council’s 
priorities. 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

 
 

   
 

Name:  Dawn Calvert   Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date:   30  December 2019 

   

  
 

 
 

   
 

Name:  Dawn Calvert   On behalf of Corporate 
Director 

 Date:   30 December 2019    
 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

 NO  
.  

 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 

Contact:  Iain Millar, Treasury and Pensions Manager      0208 424 
1432 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 Q2 Performance Monitoring 01/07/2019 – 30/09/2019 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SERVICE 
 

Harrow Actual 
within National 
Target 

National 
Benchmarking 
Target 

Harrow 
Performance 
against National 
Target 
% 

Issue letter notifying of dependent’s 
benefit in 5 days 

15/15 5 days 100 

Calculation and notification of retirement 
benefits estimate in 10 days 

54/54 10 days 100 

Issue letter to new pension provider 
detailing transfer-out quote in 10 days 

4/4 10 days 100 

Calculation and notification of deferred 
benefits in 10 days 

113/113 10 days 100 

Process refund and issue payment within 
5 days 

33/33 5 days 100 

Calculation and notification of actual ill 
health benefits within 5 days 

7/9 5 days 100 

Contact next of kin on notification of 
death in 3 days 

47/47 5 days 77.78 

Issue statutory notification on receipt of 
transfer funds in 8 days 

10/10 10 days 100 

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PENSION BOARD 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 January 2020 

Subject: 

 

Scheme Advisory Board; Review of 
Governance in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1: Good Governance In the 
LPGS (Phase II report from Working 
Groups to the Scheme Advisory Board) 
 
Appendix 2: Gap Analysis 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

The reports summarises the recommendations to date from the Scheme 
Advisory Board Review of the effectiveness of Local Government Pension 
Schem
[...]
knowledge and understanding training for key 
individuals within the LPGS in particular those on decision-making 
Committees. 
  

 Service delivery to include publication of an administration strategy and 
inclusion of the administering authority in the business planning 
process. 
 

 Biennial Independent Governance Review of the administering 
authority with a required improvement plan if any issues identified. 

 
 
 

 

38



Gap Analysis 
 
6.  At present the Council is substantially compliant with the proposed 

governance requirements and will review current policies to ensure 
compliance with the guidance and best practice. (See Appendix 2 Gap 
Analysis.) 

 

Legal Implications 

 
7   None at this stage. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
8  The costs of implementing governance recommendations will be met from 

the Pension Fund.   
 

9 Relevant risks are included in the Pension Fund risk register 

 
Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty  

 
10 Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  No.  There are no 

direct equalities implications arising from this report. 
 

Council Priorities 
 
11 Investment performance has a direct impact on the financial health of the 

Pension Fund which directly affects the level of employer contribution 
which then, in turn, affects the resources available for the Council’s 
priorities. 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

    
 

Name:  Dawn Calvert   Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date:   30  December 2019 

   

  
 

    
 

Name:  Dawn Calvert    On  behalf of Corporate 
Director 

  
Date:   30 December 2019 

   

 
 
 

39



 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

 NO  
.  

 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 

Contact:  Iain Millar, Treasury and Pensions Manager      0208 424 
1432 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 

40



Phase II report from Working Groups to SAB

November 2019

Good governance 
in the LGPS

41



2 Good governance in the LGPS: Phase II report f
[...]
o consider establishing a 
peer review process for LPGS 
funds 

(LGA action) 

 

58



 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PENSION BOARD 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 January  2020 

Subject: 

 

Pension Board Work Programme 
2019-20 and 2020-21.   

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

 
Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None 
 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report reviews the Pension Boards’ actions to date and invites the 
Pension Board to comment on a suggested work programme for  2019-20 and 
for 20-21 
  

Recommendation 

 
Pension Board is requested to note the workplan and to comment  
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
1. Pension Board meets quarterly.  A suggested work programme for  

2020-2021 based on  matters considered in 2019-20 on which the 
Board’s comments are invited is as follows: 

 
 

59

Agenda Item 9
Pages 59 to 62



 

 
Matter for Consideration 

 
Board Meeting 

Pensions Administration – 
Performance monitoring 

Quarterly report to Pension Board 

Pension Fund Dashboard including 
Long term cashflow and funding  

Considered by Pension Fund Committee 
at each  meeting and by Board in review 
of PFC minutes quarterly 

Latest Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting Summary of Reports 

Considered at each meeting of  Pension 
Board 
 

London CIV and its approach to 
Environmental, Social and 
Governance Issues 

Presentation from London CIV to 
Pension Board 11 July 2019. Updates at 
quarterly Board Meetings 

Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for year ended 31 March 
2019  

Draft Report 11 July External Audit 
Report  September 26 Meeting 

Pension Board  Draft Annual Report 
to Council 

26 September 2019 

Scheme Advisory Board Local 
Pension Board Survey  

8 January 2020.    

Risk Register Review Pension Fund Risk Register last 
considered on 5 December 2018. 
 

Scheme Advisory Board Review of 
LGPS Governance 

8 January 2020.    

Knowledge and skills 
[...]
llors notified: 

 

 

 NO .  
 

61



Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 
 

Contact:  Iain Millar, Treasury and Pensions Manager      0208 424 
1432 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
 
 

 

62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Pension Fund Committee Meetings 18 December 2019
	1.1 LB Harrow Pension Fund - Q3 2019 Dashboard
	1.2 Pension Fund Minutes - 18 Dec 2019
	Minutes


	7 Pension Administration Performance Monitoring to 30th September 2019
	2.1 Appendix 1 Q2 Performance Monitoring 01.07.2019 – 30.09.2019

	8 Scheme Advisory Board Good Governance Review
	3.1 HymansRobertson_GoodgovernanceintheLGPS_Phase-II_November2019
	3.2 Appendix 2  Gap Analysis Good Governance Review

	9 Pension Board Work Programme 2019-20



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Pension Board - 8 January 2020 - 27 - 

 
 
 

PENSION BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

8 JANUARY 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Mr R Harbord 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor James Lee Harrow Council, Employer 
Representative 

 * Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

   
In 
attendance: 
(Officers) 

Iain Millar Treasury and Pensions Manager 

    

* Denotes Member present  
 
 

56. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

57. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2019, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

58. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations had 
been received. 



 

- 28 -  Pension Board - 8 January 2020 

 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

59. Pension Fund Committee Meetings 18 December 2019   
 
The Board received a report which summarised the matters considered by the 
Pension Fund Committee at the meeting on 18 December 2019.  The Chair 
advised the Board of his attendance at the meeting. 
 
The performance dashboard prepared by Aon for quarter 3 2019, which 
updated the value of the fund to November, was discussed.  There was 
nothing to bring to the attention of the Board with regard to manager 
performance. 
 
The PFC was generally comfortable with the direction of travel of the CIV.  
There were some aspects of concern, particularly with regard to the high 
turnover of key staff and the asset structure.  The CIV Chief Investment 
Officer had been invited to present a training session prior to the next 
Committee meeting on 25 March 2020. 
 
In response to a question it was noted that the Investment Strategy Review 
would include property as it was an asset class 
 
The officer informed the Board to that a report would be submitted on the 
source of future performance measurement reports, ideally something 
comparable to PIRC 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

60. Pension Administration Performance Monitoring to 30th September 2019   
 
The Board received a report on performance monitoring information for the 
quarter ending 30 September 2019. 
 
An amendment to the reported figure for the calculation and notification of 
actual ill health benefits within 5 days was noted.  The officer reported that all 
benefit statements had been published and distributed in August well before 
the 31 August deadline.  All employer contributions had been paid on time in 
the  year to date. 
 
The Board was informed of the staffing make up of the pension administration 
team. An officer confirmed that staff retention was a risk to the service but the 
aim was to use flexible working and to give the opportunities to build a career 
in pension administration to recruit and retain staff.  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) future performance monitoring reports include a line on complaints, 

both active and resolved. 



 

Pension Board - 8 January 2020 - 29 - 

 
61. Scheme Advisory Board Good Governance Review   

 
The Board received a report which summarised the recommendations to date 
from the Scheme Advisory Board Review of the effectiveness of Local 
Government Pension Scheme Governance Arrangements. 
 
Members of the Board discussed the Gap Analysis.  It was noted that at 
present the Council was substantially compliant with the proposed 
governance requirements and would review current policies to ensure 
compliance with the guidance and best practice. It was not known what would 
be in the statutory guidance and any gaps would require more formalised 
training to show the Board was being developed.  A Member stated that a 
training programme was important due to the changes in membership in 
recent years.  Appointees from Party Groups would require significant training 
particularly for the Pension Fund Committee.  Training was statutory for Board 
members but not Pension Fund Committee. 
 
The Board referred to the triannual review and discussion took place on how 
this would be undertaken.  It was noted that there would be an opportunity to 
review the MHCLG statutory guidance. 
 
In response to a question it was noted that: 
: 

 discussion would take place with the Director of Finance on the work 
plan regarding the new requirement to publish the administration 
strategy;  

 

 the officer would check the timeline for the government response in 
Phase 3; 
 

 the TPR report was separate and it took on board the views of the 
Board expressed at earlier meetings.  The officer undertook to circulate 
a paper copy of the report. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

62. Pension Board Work Programme 2019-20   
 
The Board received a report which reviewed the Pension Boards’ actions to 
date and invited comment on a suggested work programme for 2019-20 and 
2020-21. 
 
The officer referred to the discussion at the last meeting of the review of 
Pension Board representation and terms of reference.  The officer sought 
clarification that the Board wished to increase the membership by two in order 
to ensure that a quorum was in attendance and stated that he would prepare 
a report accordingly.  In response to a question it was reported that the union 
had not put forward a replacement for the current vacancy. 
 



 

- 30 -  Pension Board - 8 January 2020 

The view was expressed that the increase in membership could bring in 
members with different views and expertise in areas that were not currently 
represented. 
 
Board members discussed whether payment should be offered as an 
incentive. With regard to officers of the Council, It would depend on whether 
the meetings took place during office hours as had been the previous 
practice.  The Board agreed that an honorarium, to cover expenses and a 
small sum, should be considered in order to attract Board members.  The 
officer stated that a media campaign would be launched. 
 
With regard to training, the Chair asked that the Chair of the Pension Fund 
Committee be requested to enable the Board to attend the presentation from 
CIV on 25 March as it would not be viable to request a separate session for 
the Board.  Further suggestions were: two induction sessions prior to Board 
meetings, an update on benefits, investment management and current 
themes for new members.  
 

63. Any Other Business   
 
The next meeting was scheduled for 20 April 2020.  The proposed dates for 
2020/21 were: 2 July 2020, 17 September 2020, 2 December 2020 and 
4 March 2021. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.45 pm, closed at 7.25 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) RICHARD HARBORD 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


